

No. 08-998

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAN HAMILTON,
CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE,
Petitioner,

v.
STEPHANIE KAY LANNING,
Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Collin O'Connor Udell
Matthew J. Delude
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Patricia A. Millett
Peter J. Gurfein
Robert K. Ozols
Brian M. Rothschild
Daniel J. Harris
Russell L. Winger
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000

January 27, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. BACKGROUND OF SECTION 1325(B) OF
THE BANKRUPTCY CODE 2

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THIS CASE 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. ONLY THE FORWARD-LOOKING
APPROACH CAN BE RECONCILED WITH
THE TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND PURPOSE
OF THE GOVERNING PROVISIONS OF
THE BANKRUPTCY CODE..... 16

A. Respondent’s Construction Properly
Determines The Debtor’s Disposable
Income That Is “Projected . . . To Be
Received In The Applicable Commitment
Period” As It Exists “As of the Effective
Date Of The Plan”..... 16

B. The Mechanical Approach Gives Rise To
Significant Anomalies That Contravene
The Structure Of Chapter 13 And That
Congress Could Not Have Intended25

1. Only the forward-looking approach
properly accounts for debtors whose
disposable income will be materially
lower subsequent to the six-month
look-back period..... 27

2. The mechanical approach implausibly
reduces the repayment obligations of

debtors who will have materially higher incomes subsequent to the six-month look-back period.....	30
3. The trustee’s suggested means of evasion do not support application of the mechanical approach.	32
C. Respondent’s Construction Of Section 1325(b) Is Confirmed By The Settled Interpretation Of The Statute Prior To BAPCPA’s Enactment.	34
II. PETITIONER’S ATTEMPTS TO DEFEND THE MECHANICAL APPROACH AS CONSISTENT WITH THE BANKRUPTCY CODE FAIL.....	40
A. Petitioner’s Reliance On BAPCPA’s Changed Definition Of “Disposable Income” Is Misguided.	40
B. Petitioner’s Reading Of The Legislative History Of BAPCPA Is Misguided.	45
C. Petitioner Errs In Contending That Congress Compelled Bankruptcy Courts To Use The Mechanical Approach By Excluding The Chapter 7 Means Test With Respect To Income From Section 1325.....	48
CONCLUSION	51
APPENDIX	
Order Approving Settlement	1a
11 U.S.C. § 101. Definitions.....	4a
11 U.S.C. § 1325. Confirmation of plan.....	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Satterlee (In re Anderson),</i> 21 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 1994)	3, 37, 39
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson,</i> 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	24
<i>Blessing v. Freestone,</i> 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	24
<i>Cadle Co. v. Leffingwell (In re Leffingwell),</i> 279 B.R. 328 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2002)	5
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz,</i> 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	35
<i>In re Bass,</i> 267 B.R. 812 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2001)	36, 39
<i>In re Baxter,</i> 374 B.R. 292 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. 2007)	23
<i>In re Boyd,</i> 414 B.R. 223 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2009)	22, 36
<i>In re Brady,</i> 361 B.R. 765 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2007)	36
<i>In re Brady,</i> 86 B.R. 616 (W.D. Mo. 1987)	6
<i>In re Briscoe,</i> 374 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2007)	49, 50
<i>In re Burgos,</i> 248 B.R. 446 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2000)	6
<i>In re Byrn,</i> 410 B.R. 642 (Bankr. D. Mont. 2008)	8
<i>In re Crompton,</i> 73 B.R. 800 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987)	35, 36
<i>In re Easley,</i> 72 B.R. 948 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1987)	38

<i>In re Frederickson</i> , 545 F.3d 652 (8th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>In re Freeman</i> , 86 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 1996)	39
<i>In re Hagel</i> , 184 B.R. 793 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>In re Heath</i> , 182 B.R. 557 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>In re Holley</i> , 138 B.R. 201 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1992).....	23, 29
<i>In re James</i> , 260 B.R. 498 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2001)	35, 38
<i>In re Jass</i> , 340 B.R. 411 (Bankr. D. Utah 2006)	36
<i>In re Kagenveama</i> , 541 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>In re Kibbe</i> , 361 B.R. 302 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2007)	36
<i>In re Killough</i> , 900 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1990)	37
<i>In re Kolb</i> , 366 B.R. 802 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2007).....	35
<i>In re Krull</i> , 54 B.R. 375 (Bankr. D. Kan. 1985).....	38
<i>In re McCormack</i> , 159 B.R. 491 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1993)	42
<i>In re McGovern</i> , 278 B.R. 888 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2002)	36
<i>In re Messenger</i> , 178 B.R. 145 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1995)	42
<i>In re Midkiff</i> , 342 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>In re Nelson</i> , 189 B.R. 748 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1995)	23

<i>In re Nowlin</i> , 576 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>In re Richardson</i> , 283 B.R. 783 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2002)	3, 36
<i>In re Schyma</i> , 68 B.R. 52 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1985)	15, 38
<i>In re Simms</i> , No. 06-1206, 2008 WL 217174 (Bankr. N.D. W. Va. Jan. 23, 2008)	36
<i>In re Solomon</i> , 67 F.3d 1128 (4th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>In re Vidal</i> , 418 B.R. 135 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2009)	8
<i>In re Weiss</i> , 251 B.R. 453 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2000)	5
<i>In re Woodman</i> , 287 B.R. 589 (Bankr. D. Me. 2003)	42
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	35
<i>Ledford v. Brown</i> , 219 B.R. 191 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	24
<i>Neufeld v. Freeman</i> , 794 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1986)	34
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	14, 35
<i>Rowley v. Yarnall</i> , 22 F.3d 190 (8th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Sunahara v. Burchard (In re Sunahara)</i> , 326 B.R. 768 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Travelers Cas. and Surety Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	35

<i>Waguespack v. Rodriguez</i> , 220 B.R. 31 (W.D. La. 1998)	42
---	----

STATUTES

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C.

§ 101(10A).....	6, 7, 43
§ 101(10A)(A)(ii)	33
§ 101(10A)(B).....	6, 40
§ 109(e)	2, 26
§ 109(g)	26
§ 109(h)	26
§ 362.....	34
§ 362(c)(3)	33
§ 507(a)(5)(b)(i)	20
§ 523(a)(2)	34
§ 541.....	50
§ 701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 704(b)(2)	20
§ 707(b)	20
§ 707(b)(2).....	7, 29, 40, 48
§ 707(b)(2)(ii)(V)	41
§ 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(II)	25
§ 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(IV)	6
§ 707(b)(2)(B).....	48, 50
§ 707(b)(2)(B)(i).....	49
§ 726.....	50
§ 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 1129.....	44
§ 1129(a)(15)	44, 45
§ 1129(a)(15)(B)	21, 45

§ 1222(a)(4)	21
§ 1225(b)(1)(B)	21
§ 1225(b)(1)(C)	21
§ 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 1306(a)	50
§ 1322(a)(4)	21
§ 1322(d)(2)	20
§ 1325.....	passim
§ 1325(a)(3) (Supp. IV 1980)	3
§ 1325(a)(4)	2, 50
§ 1325(a)(6)	passim
§ 1325(b)(1)	passim
§ 1325(b)(1)(A) (2000).....	3
§ 1325(b)(1)(B)	13, 16, 21, 26
§ 1325(b)(2)	passim
§ 1325(b)(2) (2000).....	4
§ 1325(b)(3)	passim
§ 1325(b)(4)(A)(ii)	8
§ 1325(b)(4)	20
§ 1326(a)(1)	21
§ 1327(a)	21
§ 1329.....	13, 23, 24, 29
§ 1329(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	24
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23	passim

Legislative History

145 Cong. Rec. H2655 (1999)	42
-----------------------------------	----

146 Cong. Rec. S11683 (2000)	46
151 Cong. Rec. S1726 (2005)	30
151 Cong. Rec. S1820 (2005)	29
151 Cong. Rec. S2306 (2005)	47
H.R. Rep. No. 31, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (2005)	13, 29, 31, 33
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong. 124 (1977)	27
Report of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United United States, H.R. Doc. No. 137, 93d Cong. 160 (1973)	26, 27

Treatises

<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (15th ed. rev. 1996)	15, 35, 39
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (15th ed. rev. 2009)	19, 23, 24, 49
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2009)	45
John B. Butler, <i>The Bankruptcy Handbook</i> (2004)	4
Keith M. Lundin, <i>Chapter 13 Bankruptcy</i> (2d ed. 1994)	4, 39, 41
<i>Norton Bankruptcy Law & Practice</i> (1992)	36, 38, 41

Other Authorities

<i>American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2002)	12, 16, 18
---	------------

Chelsey W. Tulis, <i>Get Real: Reframing the Debate Over How to Calculate Projected Disposable Income in § 1325(b)</i> , 83 Am. Bankr. L.J. 345 (2009)	27
Commerce Clearing House, Inc., <i>Individual Bankruptcy: Your Rights, Responsibilities and Benefits</i> (1992).....	4
Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Budget and Economic Outlook: Fiscal Years 2009 to 2019</i> , available at www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/99xx/doc9957/01-07-Outlook.pdf	18
John H. Williamson, <i>The Attorney's Handbook on Consumer Bankruptcy and Chapter 13</i> (26th ed. 2003).....	43
John Ventura, <i>The Bankruptcy Kit</i> (3d ed. 2004)	4
Keith M. Lundin & Henry E. Hildebrand, <i>Section by Section Analysis of Chapter 13 After BAPCPA</i> (2005)	35
Marianne B. Culhane & Michaela M. White, <i>Catching Can-Pay Debtors: Is the Means Test the Only Way?</i> , 13 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 665 (2005).....	47
Matthew Showel, <i>Calculating Projected Disposable Income of an Above-Median Chapter 13 Debtor</i> , 21 Loyola Consumer L. Rev. 407 (2009).....	27, 28
Office of Management and Budget, <i>Mid-Session Review, Budget of the U.S. Government</i> , 21, available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/assets/fy2010_msr/10msr.pdf	18

<i>Oxford English Dictionary Online</i> (rev. 2009), www.oed.com	16, 17
Robin Leonard, <i>Chapter 13 Bankruptcy: Repay Your Debts</i> (6th ed. 2003).....	5
SEC Rule 10b-5.....	24
<i>The New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2005)	16
<i>The U.S. Economy to 2018: From Recession to Recovery</i> , available at http://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/2009/11/art2full.pdf	18
Thomas J. Izzo, <i>Projecting the Past: How the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act Has Befuddled § 1325(b) and “Projected Disposable Income,”</i> 25 <i>Emory Bankr. Dev. J.</i> 521 (2009)	27
U.S. Trustee Program, <i>IRS National Standards for Allowable Living Expenses: Cases Filed Between October 17, 2005, and February 12, 2006, Inclusive</i> , available at http://www.justice.gov/ust/eo/bapcpa/20051017/bci_data/national_expense_standards.htm	8
U.S. Trustee Program, <i>IRS National Standards for Allowable Living Expenses: Cases Filed Between October 1, 2006, and January 31, 2007, Inclusive</i> , available at www.justice.gov/ust/eo/bapcpa/20061001/bci_data/national_expense_standards.htm	7

U.S. Trustee Program, *IRS National Standards for Allowable Living Expenses: Cases Filed On and After November 1, 2009*, available at http://www.justice.gov/ust/eo/bapcpa/20091101/bci_data/national_expense_standards.htm 7
